removed from the eligibility list were distinguished visitors (DVs), very important persons (VIPs), and 
members of Congregational Delegations (CODELs). A total of 2,760 USAP deployers met the 2022-2024 
seasons’ eligibility criteria (See Appendix C. Data Cleaning Procedure for further details). Six hundred 
and seventy-nine (n=679) deployers completed the survey, a 24.6% response rate, which is consistent 
with prior research on sexual harassment.3,4,5

Data indicates that 76.7% (n=521) of survey respondents completed the victimization inventory6. Of 
these respondents, 40.7% (n=212) reported that they experienced at least one SA/SH behavior.

[...]

federal employees, and military personnel, who were deployed between the 2022-2024 seasons were 
eligible to participate. An OPP communications specialist oversaw the SAHCS invitation logistics, and 
all communication with USAP deployers was distributed via GovDelivery, a fully hosted and exclusive 
government digital communications platform. Two thousand, seven hundred and sixty (2,760) USAP 
deployers met the eligibility criteria and were invited to complete the SAHCS between May 28 and July 
28, 2024. Of the 2,760 USAP deployers invited, 679 (24.6% response rate) completed the survey (see 
Appendix C. Data Cleaning Procedures for further details).